brought against him by Jesse Lowe of Neillsville, Wisconsin to recover the value of meat and hides belonging to the said Lowe, and destroyed by the said T. F. Conroy as health officer pursuant to the instructions, and by the direction of the state board of health. The said sum shall be paid to the said T. F. Conroy upon his filing with the secretary of state a duly certified copy of a satisfaction duly filed and entered upon the judgment above mentioned, together with his receipt in full for all claim in said matter.

Section 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved June 12, 1905.

No. 325, A.]

[Published June 13, 1905.

CHAPTER 345.

AN ACT to further provide the means of self-support to adult blind artisans, and the means of instruction to those desiring to become artisans, and to appropriate money therefor.

Preamble. Whereas the legislature, by chapter 432, laws of 1903, provided that there should be created an institution where employment might be furnished to adult blind artisans and that proper facilities be also provided for such adult blind artisans to pursue their respective vocations; and whereas, pursuant to such act, the board of control provided proper facilities for the employment of adult blind artisans; and whereas the experiment has proven successful and has shown that many adult blind artisans can be made self-supporting; to the end, therefore, that such reasonable aid may be continued to such persons as will enable them to successfully pursue their vocations:

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Continuation of institution authorized; duties of board of control. Section 1. The state board of control is hereby authorized and directed to continue the institution already established, to make provision for the leasing of such suitable build-

ing, buildings or apartments as may be necessary, to provide for the heating and lighting of such buildings or apartments and for such water as may be necessary to be used in such buildings or apartments; the rent of such buildings or apartments and the cost of furnishing the heating, lighting and water to be paid by the state under the direction of the board of control. The board is also authorized to furnish to such artisans as avail themselves of the privileges of this act a limited amount of materials and tools required in their employment. The board is also authorized to invest a sufficient amount of money in materials for use in the manufacture of different articles and to keep employed as an investment in materials a sum not exceeding twenty-five hundred dollars (\$2500). The board is also authorized to provide for the raising of willow at one or more of the state institutions to be used in the manufacture of articles and to pay any expense which may be incurred in the raising of such willow.

Blind residing outside of Milwaukee county. Section 2. The said board may also, in its discretion, provide means of instruction in such buildings or apartments to any adult blind residents of the state who desire to learn a trade to enable such person to avail himself of the privileges conferred by this act. Said board may also provide for or make a reasonable allowance for the board of indigent blind artisans who are not residents of the city of Milwaukee, for a reasonable time, so as to enable them to learn a trade and become self-supporting, such allowance not to exceed in any case the sum of seventy-five dollars (\$75). Said board may also provide means of transportation from any point within the state to Milwaukee for any indigent blind artisan who is a resident of the state and who desires to avail himself of the privileges of this act.

Superintendent; compensation. Section 3. Said board is authorized to employ some person to have charge and superintendence of such buildings or apartments and who shall direct what portion thereof shall be used by each person desiring to use the same. Said superintendent shall be paid compensation, to be fixed by the board.

Appropriation. Section 4. There is hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated the sum of eight thousand dollars (\$8,000) to be expended by the board of control in executing the requirements of this act during the current calendar year; and a further sum of

eight thousand dollars (\$8,000) for expenses during the year 1906. The expenditures under this act shall not exceed the amounts herein appropriated unless the amount shall be increased pursuant to the provisions of section 563 of the statutes of 1898.

Section 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved June 12, 1905.

No. 370, A.]

[Published June 13, 1905.

CHAPTER 346.

AN ACT relating to memorial hall, and appropriating a certain sum of money therefor.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Purpose of appropriation. Section 1. The sum of three hundred dollars (\$300.00) is hereby appropriated to be used, during the ensuing two years, under the direction of the custodian of the memorial hall, established by authority of chapter 125 laws of 1901, in the purchase of pictures and books, the framing of pictures and rebinding of books, the procuring of war relies, and in such other ways as will, in his judgment, best serve the purpose for which the said memorial hall was established.

How paid. Section 2. The money thus appropriated shall be paid out of the state treasury on vouchers signed and certified by the said custodian and approved by the governor.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved June 12, 1905.